GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

LOK SABHA
UN-STARRED QUESTION NO. 1491
TO BE ANSWERED ON 5.03.2018

SKILL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME FOR MSME SECTOR
1491. SHRI GODSE HEMANT TUKARAM:
Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has implemented any skill development scheme for Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSME) sector under the Skill India Programme;

(b) if so, the details thereof including the funds allocated for the purpose during each of the last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise;

(©) the details of skill development centres opened and the number of persons benefitted therefrom during the said period, State/UT-wise; and

(d) the details of the new initiatives taken by the Government including modernization of technology for MSME sector under the Skill India Programme?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE)
FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SHRI GIRIRAJ SINGH)

(a): The Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSME) has not been provided with any grants/funding under the Skill India Programme. However, it organizes Skill Development Programmes through MSME- Tool Rooms, MSME- Technology
Development Centres, MSME- Development Institutes, KVIC, Coir Board, National level EDIs and NSIC etc. working under the Ministry of MSME.

(b) to (d) : Does not arise in view of (a) above.
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